Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
<u> </u>			lame	Execution Date				
E-One Moli Energy (C	Canada) Limite	d		10/04/2006				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Milwaukee E	Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation						
Street Address:	13135 West I	Lisbon	Road					
City:	Brookfield							
State/Country:	WISCONSIN							
Postal Code:	53202-4108							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type			Number					
Application Number: 11139		11139	020					
Application Number: 11139020 CORRESPONDENCE DATA CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:	(414)27	7-0656			c			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	414-271	-6560			Ş			
Email:		-	aelbest.com		Ē			
Correspondent Name: David B. Smith								
Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue								
Address Line 2: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4108								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			066042-9434					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David B. Smith					
Total Attachments: 2 source=A1801324#page1.tif source=A1801324#page2.tif								

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, E-ONE MOLI ENERGY (CANADA) LIMITED, 20,000 Stewart Crescent, Maple Ridge, British Columbia, Canada V2X 9E7 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION, 13135 West Lisbon Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), have entered into a Product Development and Manufacturing Agreement dated December 12, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), setting forth certain provisions with respect to ownership rights in Joint Patents and Joint Intellectual Property;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to that Agreement, Assignor has notified Assignee of Assignor's decision not to participate in applying for and obtaining patents for inventions represented by the applications set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that pursuant to Assignor's obligations under the Agreement, and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and conveys, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest

(1) in and to the inventions for which the following patent applications have been filed:

Atty. Docket No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
066042-9691	11/139,020	05/24/2005	Method and System for Battery Charging

(2) in and to said United States patent applications, in and to all other past, present and future patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said inventions, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

(3) in and to all patent applications on said inventions now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent applications and Assignor agrees that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States applications.

And Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to Assignor, execute any and all papers that may be necessary,

PATENT REEL: 018395 FRAME: 0175 or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by Assignor.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said United States patent or patents to Assignee.

E-ONE MOLI ENERGY (CANADA) LIMITED (Assignor)

By:	WOR	
Name (p	printed): Ke_ Broc_	
Title:	Executive V-P	
Date:	Oct 4, 2006	

X:\CLIENTB\066042\9434\A1777579.9691

RECORDED: 10/16/2006